Future rate of pension increases  2.1  2.2

107 Yara Financial Report 2012 Consolidated Financial Statement /

The following items have been recognized in the Statement of income:

NOK millions 2012 2011

Current service cost  (183)  (180)
Contribution by employees  20  20
Past service cost (vested)  (4)  (8)
Settlements 1)  26  17
Social security cost  (6)  (5)
Payroll and related costs  (148)  (156)

Interest on obligation  (438)  (456)
Expected return on plan assets  436  451
Interest expense and other financial items  (2)  (5)

Net pension cost recognized in Statement of income  (150)  (161)

1) Settlements are related to termination of certain employee benefit obligations in France.

SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMPTIONS
Measurement of defined benefit obligations and pension costs requires the use of a number of assumptions and estimates. Below table indicates the sensitiv-
ity of the most material financial assumptions applied to the defined benefit obligation (DBO) and pension cost items, by showing the result from an
increase or decrease in any one of the assumptions applied (all other assumptions held constant).

NOK millions DBO at 31 Dec 2012 Service Cost 2012 Interest cost 2012

Actual valuation  (11,336)  (183)  (438)

Discount rate +0.5%  (10,537)  (166)  (459)
Discount rate -0.5%  (12,238)  (202)  (415)

Expected rate of salary increase +0.5%  (11,443)  (189)  (442)
Expected rate of salary increase -0.5%  (11,234)  (176)  (435)

Expected rate of pension increase +0.5%  (12,082)  (197)  (464)
Expected rate of pension increase -0.5%  (10,681)  (170)  (416)

Development of defined benefit obligations

NOK millions 2012 2011

Defined benefit obligation as of 1 January  (10,544)  (9,870)
Current service cost  (183)  (180)
Interest cost  (438)  (456)
Actuarial gains / (losses)  (1,080)  (457)
Past service cost  (2)  (6)
Settlements 1)  26  17
Benefits paid  492  464
Transfer of obligation (in)/out  (6)  (18)
Exchange difference on foreign plans  400  (40)
Defined benefit obligation as of 31 December  (11,336)  (10,544)

1) Settlements are related to termination of certain employee benefit obligations in France.

Development of plan assets

NOK millions 2012 2011

Fair value of plan assets as of 1 January  8,573  8,355
Expected return on plan assets  436  451
Actuarial gains / (losses) on plan assets  328  (233)
Employer contributions  504  298
Employees' contributions  20  20
Benefits paid  (408)  (354)
Transfer of plan assets in/(out)  6  5
Exchange difference on foreign plans  (354)  30
Fair value of plan assets as of 31 December  9,104  8,573

108 / Consolidated Financial Statement Yara Financial Report 2012

The actual return on plan assets in 2012 was a positive NOK 764 millions (2011: Positive 218 millions).

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

NOK millions 2012 2012 2011 2011

Equity instruments  3,031 33%  2,761 32%
Debt instruments  4,942 54%  4,597 54%
Investments/lending to Yara Group companies 1)  138 2%  146 2%
Property  203 2%  215 3%
Bank deposits  196 2%  395 5%
Other  594 7%  459 5%
Total plan assets  9,104 100%  8,573 100%

1) Loan from Pension fund to Yara Suomi Oy (Finland).

Contributions expected to be paid to the defined benefit plans for 2013 are NOK 274 million (including benefits to be paid for unfunded plans). The
decrease from 2012 company contributions total of NOK 589 million, is primarily due to an additional contribution which was required in 2012 to meet
coverage ratio requirements of the Dutch pension plan.

Actuarial gains / (losses) recognized in other comprehensive income

NOK millions 2012 2011

Actuarial gains / (losses) on obligation for defined benefit plans  (1,080)  (457)
Actuarial gains / (losses) on plan assets for defined benefit plans  328  (233)

[…]

The following financial assumptions have been applied for the valuation of pension cost items (in %):

2012 2011

Discount rate  3.2  3.6
Expected rate of return on plan assets  5.5  5.8
Expected rate of salary increases  4.0  4.0
Future rate of pension increases  1.3  1.6

The following items have been recognized in the Statement of income:

NOK millions 2012 2011

Current service cost  (40)  (36)
Social security cost  (5)  (4)
Payroll and related costs  (45)  (41)

Interest on obligation  (37)  (41)
Expected return on plan assets  41  47
Interest expense and other financial items  4  6

Total expense recognized in income statement  (41)  (35)

SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMPTIONS
Measurement of defined benefit obligations and pension costs requires the use of a number of assumptions and estimates. Below table indicates the sensitiv-
ity of the most material financial assumptions applied to the defined benefit obligation (DBO) and pension cost items, by showing the result from an
increase or decrease in any one of the assumptions applied (all other assumptions held constant).

134 / Financial Statement Yara International ASA  Yara Financial Report 2012

NOK millions DBO at 31 Dec 2012 Service Cost 2012 Interest cost 2012

Actual valuation  (1,099)  (40)  (37)

Discount rate +0.5%  (1,038)  (38)  (43)
Discount rate -0.5%  (1,166)  (41)  (31)

Expected rate of salary increase +0.5%  (1,106)  (41)  (37)
Expected rate of salary increase -0.5%  (1,091)  (39)  (37)

Expected rate of pension increase +0.5%  (1,145)  (40)  (39)
Expected rate of pension increase -0.5%  (1,055)  (39)  (35)

Development of defined benefit obligations

NOK millions 2012 2011

Defined benefit obligation as of 1 January  (1,173)  (1,119)
Current service cost  (40)  (36)
Interest cost on obligation  (37)  (41)
Actuarial gains / (losses) on obligation  113  (9)
Benefits paid  38  37
Transfer of obligation from Other long-term employee benefits  -  (5)
Defined benefit obligation as of 31 December  (1,099)  (1,173)

Development of plan assets

NOK millions 2012 2011

Fair value of plan assets as of 1 January  737  797
Expected return on plan assets  41  47
Actuarial gains / (losses) on plan assets  39  (95)
Employer contributions  17  -
Benefits paid  (12)  (11)
Fair value of plan assets as of 31 December  821  737

The actual return on plan assets in 2012 was a positive NOK 80 million (2011: negative NOK 48 million).

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

NOK millions 2012 2012 2011 2011

Equity instruments  317 39%  280 38%
Debt instruments  461 56%  435 59%
Property  19 2%  21 3%
Bank deposits  23 3%  2 0%
Total plan assets  821 100%  737 100%

Yara Pensjonskasse (the pension fund) does not hold any financial instruments issued by Yara Group companies.

Contributions expected to be paid to the defined benefit plans for 2013 are NOK 39 million (including benefits to be paid for unfunded plans).

Movement in actuarial gains / (losses) recognized directly in retained earnings

NOK millions 2012 2011

Cumulative amount recognized directly in retained earnings pre tax at 1 January  (186)  (66)
Actuarial gain / (loss) recognized during the period  173  (119)
Cumulative amount recognized directly in retained earnings pre tax at 31 December  (12)  (186)